The Company has revised its fiscal year 2009 and 2010 consolidated financial statements to correct its accounting for interest income on
installment contracts included in Customer receivables. Historically, the Company recorded interest income in the statement of operations on
installment contracts using the sum of balances method (Rule of 78ths), which approximated interest income calculated using the effective
interest method. The Company used the Rule of 78ths method for recording interest income because it matches the interest earning method
stipulated in the installment contracts with its customer. Since this method of calculating interest results in recording interest income earlier than
it would be under the effective interest method, the Company has accumulated an immaterial difference in the balance sheet related to
cumulative difference between the two methods of recognizing interest income. Management has concluded that the impact of these revisions on
the prior reporting periods is not material to the Company�s consolidated financial statements. The revision to the individual financial statement
line items impacted for the prior periods presented are as follows:

January 31, 2010

(Dollars in thousands)
As

reported Revision
As

revised
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Deferred income taxes $ 15,237 $ 3,104 $ 18,341
Total current assets 498,739 3,104 501,843
Total assets 892,466 3,104 895,570
Deferred revenues and allowances 14,596 8,817 23,413
Total current liabilities 158,617 8,817 167,434
Retained earnings 269,984 (5,713) 264,271
Total stockholders� equity 339,163 (5,713) 333,450
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 892,466 3,104 895,570

Year Ended January 31, Year Ended January 31,
2009 2010

Edgar Filing: CONNS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 122

(Dollars in thousands) Except Earnings Per Share
As

reported Revision
As

revised
As

reported Revision
As

revised
Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Finance charges and other $ 154,492 (1,013) $ 153,479 $ 152,797 (586) $ 152,211
Total revenues 959,541 (1,013) 958,528 874,565 (586) 873,979
Operating income 88,379 (1,013) 87,366 29,898 (586) 29,312
Income before income taxes 63,642 (1,013) 62,629 8,035 (586) 7,449
Provision for income taxes 23,624 (357) 23,267 4,111 (206) 3,905
Net income 40,018 (656) 39,362 3,924 (380) 3,544

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic $ 1.79 ($ 0.03) $ 1.76 $ 0.17 ($ 0.01) $ 0.16
Diluted $ 1.77 ($ 0.03) $ 1.74 $ 0.17 ($ 0.01) $ 0.16

Consolidated Statements of Stockholder�s Equity:
Total comprehensive income 3,706 (380) 3,326

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net income 40,018 (656) 39,362 3,924 (380) 3,544
Provision for deferred income taxes (4,051) (357) (4,408) (3,499) (206) (3,705)
Change in deferred revenues and allowance 5,085 1,013 6,098 530 586 1,116
Additionally, beginning retained earnings for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2009 was decreased by $4.7 million.

77

Edgar Filing: CONNS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

3. Supplemental Disclosure of Finance Charges and Other Revenue

The following is a summary of the classification of the amounts included as Finance charges and other for the year ended January 31, 2009,
2010 and 2011:

Year ended January 31,
(Dollars in Thousands) 2009 2010 2011
Interest income and fees on customer receivables $ 131,257 $ 135,242 $ 119,767
Insurance commissions 20,061 16,437 16,183